

Nos. 23-15092; 23-15156

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

THOMAS A. SHIELDS, ET AL.,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

v.

WORLD AQUATICS,
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

INTERNATIONAL SWIMMING LEAGUE, LTD,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

v.

WORLD AQUATICS,
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA (CIV. NOS. 18-7393; 18-7394)
(THE HONORABLE JACQUELINE SCOTT CORLEY, J.)*

JOINT BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

JEFFREY L. KESSLER
JOHANNA RAE HUDGENS
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
(212) 294-6700
jkessler@winston.com
jhudgens@winston.com
Counsel for Thomas A. Shields, et al.

WILLIAM A. ISAACSON
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300
wisaacson@paulweiss.com
Counsel for International Swimming League,
Ltd.

(additional counsel on inside cover)

JEANIFER E. PARSIGIAN
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
101 California Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 591-1000
jparsigian@winston.com
Counsel for Thomas A. Shields, et al.

MEREDITH DEARBORN
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
535 Mission Street, 24th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(650) 208-2788
mdearborn@paulweiss.com
Counsel for International Swimming
League, Ltd.

ANDREW E. TAUBER
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
1901 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5000
atauber@winston.com
Counsel for Thomas A. Shields, et al.

BRETTE TANNENBAUM
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
NEW YORK, NY 10019
(212) 373-3852
btannenbaum@paulweiss.com
Counsel for International Swimming
League, Ltd.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	3
Statement of the Issues	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
A. Background.....	4
B. Proceedings Below	12
Standard of Review	16
Summary of Argument	16
Argument.....	19
I. The Court applied the wrong standard to FINA’s horizontal group boycott.	19
A. The court erroneously held that FINA’s rules did not constitute a group boycott.	24
B. The per se and quick-look standards apply to group boycotts in the sports industry.	30
II. The court erred in concluding that, under rule of Reason ANALYSIS, PLAINTIFFS’ SECTION 1 claims could not rest on evidence of direct anticompetitive effects.	34
III. The court erred in holding that expert testimony was required to establish the relevant market.	40
IV. The court abused its discretion by precluding plaintiffs from PRESENTING a merits expert on Market definition.	45
Conclusion.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adaptive Power Sols., LLC v. Hughes Missile Sys. Co.</i> , 141 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 1998)	22, 23, 31
<i>Amarel v. Connell</i> , 102 F.3d 1494 (9th Cir. 1996)	45
<i>Bacchus Indus., Inc. v. Arvin Indus., Inc.</i> , 939 F.2d 887 (10th Cir. 1991)	41
<i>Bhan v. NME Hosps., Inc.</i> , 929 F.2d 1404 (9th Cir. 1991)	34, 35, 40
<i>Blalock v. Ladies Pro. Golf Ass'n</i> , 359 F. Supp. 1260 (N.D. Ga. 1973).....	31
<i>Cal. Dental Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	20
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	20
<i>Denver Rockets v. All-Pro Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 1049 (C.D. Cal. 1971), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Haywood v. Nat'l</i> <i>Basketball Ass'n</i> , 401 U.S. 1204 (1971).....	31
<i>Epic Games v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 67 F.4th 946 (9th Cir. 2023)	19, 20, 35, 39
<i>F.T.C. v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 136 (2013).....	19
<i>F.T.C. v. Ind. Fed'n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	34, 35, 38, 39
<i>Fashion Originators' Guild of Am., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 312 U.S. 457 (1941).....	31

Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Penn State Hershey Med. Ctr.,
838 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2016).....44

In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.,
385 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2004).....36

Fox v. Good Samaritan Hosp.,
2007 WL 2938175 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 9, 2007).....43

Gen. Indus. Corp. v. Hartz Mountain Corp.,
810 F.2d 795 (8th Cir. 1987).....41, 42, 43

Goodman v. Staples the Office Superstore, Ltd. Liab. Co.,
644 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2011).....16

California ex rel. Harris v. Safeway, Inc.,
651 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2011) 20, 23

Int'l Boxing Club v. United States,
358 US 242 (1959).....42

Klor's, Inc. v. Broadway-Hale Stores, Inc.,
359 U.S. 207 (1959)..... 25, 31

L.A. Mem'l Coliseum Comm'n v. Nat'l Football League,
726 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir. 1984)43

Law v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n,
134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998).....33

McNeil v. Nat'l Football League,
790 F. Supp. 871 (D. Minn. 1992).....43

In re Musical Instruments & Equip. Antitrust Litig.,
798 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2015)19, 21, 31

Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Alston,
141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021)..... 33, 43

Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.,
468 U.S. 85 (1984).....23, 24, 32, 33, 42

In re Nat'l Football League's Sunday Ticket Antitrust Litig.,
933 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2019)37

Nat'l Soc'y of Pro. Eng'rs v. United States,
435 U.S. 679 (1978)..... 19, 31

Nw. Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pacific Stationery & Printing Co.,
472 U.S. 284 (1985).....26

O.E.M. Glass Network, Inc. v. Mygrant Glass Co., Inc.,
2023 WL 2563689 (E.D.N.Y. 2023).....25

Ohio v. Am. Express Co.,
138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018)..... 20, 34

Oltz v. St. Peter's Cmty. Hosp.,
861 F.2d 1440 (9th Cir. 1988) 40

Orchard Supply Hardware LLC v. Home Depot USA, Inc.,
967 F. Supp. 2d 1347 (N.D. Cal. 2013)31

Phila. World Hockey Club, Inc. v. Phila. Hockey Club, Inc.,
351 F. Supp. 462 (E.D. Pa. 1972) 43

PLS.com v. Nat'l Ass'n of Realtors, 32 F.4th 824 (9th Cir. 2022) *cert. denied*, 143 S. Ct. 567 (2023)..... 19, 21, 22, 24, 25, 30, 31, 34, 39

R & R Sails, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of Pa.,
673 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 2012) 46

Rebel Oil Co. v. Atl. Richfield Co.,
51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995)40

Robertson v. Nat'l Basketball Ass'n,
389 F. Supp. 867 (S.D.N.Y. 1975) 31, 43

S&S Commc'ns v. Local Exch. Carriers Ass'n, Inc.,
2006 WL 519651 (D. S.D. Mar. 1, 2006) 44, 47

Sidibe v. Sutter Health,
2019 WL 2078788 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 12, 2019)..... 43

<i>Smith v. Pro Football</i> , 593 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	31
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>U.S. Football League v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 644 F. Supp. 1040 (S.D.N.Y. 1986), <i>aff’d</i> , 842 F.2d 1335 (2d Cir. 1988).....	43
<i>United States v. Pabst Brewing Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 546 (1966).....	41, 43
<i>Wash. State Bowling Proprietors Ass’n v. Pac. Lanes, Inc.</i> , 356 F.2d 371 (9th Cir. 1966).....	31
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
28 U.S.C. § 1337	3
Sherman Act.....	3, 21
Sherman Act § 1.....	11, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 34
Sherman Act § 2.....	11
Other Authorities	
7 P. Areeda, <i>Antitrust Law</i> ¶ 1511 (1986).....	35
Dep’t of Justice & FTC, <i>Horizontal Merger Guidelines</i> , 4.1.2 (August 19, 2010)	36
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> 1911a (4th Ed. 2022).....	20
